
STAFF REPORT FOR PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING OF JUNE 26, 2019 

FILE NO:   SUP-19-076    AGENDA ITEM:  G.2 

STAFF CONTACT:   Kathe Green, Assistant Planner 

AGENDA TITLE:  For Possible Action:  Discussion and possible action regarding a Special Use Permit 
to continue the use of an existing billboard in General Commercial zoning located at 5853 S. Carson 
Street, APN 009-304-06. (Kathe Green kgreen@carson.org)    

STAFF SUMMARY: Special Use Permits for billboards are valid for five years.  To retain the sign, the 
applicant must request a Special Use Permit.  The applicant is requesting to continue the existing 
billboard in the present location.  No changes are proposed for the billboard.  

PROPOSED MOTION: “I move to approve SUP-19-076, based on the findings and subject to the 
conditions of approval contained in the staff report.” 

VICINITY MAP: 

APPROXIMATE LOCATION 
OF EXISTING BILLBOARD 
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RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL: 
 
1. The applicant must sign and return the Notice of Decision for conditions for approval within 10 

days of receipt of notification. If the Notice of Decision is not signed and returned within 10 days, 
then the item may be rescheduled for the next Planning Commission meeting for further 
consideration.   

 
The following conditions are applicable throughout the life of the billboard: 
 
2. The maximum permitted sign height is 28 feet from the adjacent street elevation if the sign 

height is proposed to be changed. 
 
3. Any modifications or additions of light fixtures, excluding the replacement of light bulbs, require 

Planning Division approval and may require a Building Permit.  Such modifications may only be 
done in accordance with the lighting standards of the Carson City Municipal Code.  Any 
proposed change of lighting of the billboard shall be shielded so as not to project light and/or 
glare onto adjacent properties or right-of-way.  A detailed lighting plan, including light fixture 
details (cut sheets) must be provided with the building permit application if a light fixture change 
is proposed. 

 
4. The sign support structure must remain a monopole design, and structure must remain painted 

an earth-tone color as previously approved by the Planning Division. Any change of color 
requires submission of proposed color samples for the structure for review and approval by the 
Planning Division.  Any Building Permit submission will require Planning Division review as well. 

 
5. This approval is for the continued use of the existing off-premises sign only.   Replacement of 

the sign structure may only be done in accordance with the provisions of the Carson City 
Municipal Code for new off-premises signs, and with the approval of a new Special Use Permit. 

 
6. Without further notice, the subject Special Use Permit shall expire the last day of June 2024, 

unless a new Special Use Permit to continue the use of the off-premises sign is acquired by that 
date.  It is the applicant’s responsibility to submit a complete Special Use Permit application in 
sufficient time to be scheduled for review prior to the expiration date. 

 
7. Carson City Business License fees shall be paid for the billboard and kept current at all times. 
 
8. All portions of the billboard structure shall be maintained free of graffiti.  Failure to do so may 

constitute cause for revocation of the Business License and Special Use Permit. 
 
LEGAL REQUIREMENTS: CCMC 18.02.050 (Review); 18.02.080 (Special Use Permits); 18.04.135 
(General Commercial zoning); and Development Standards, Section 4.8 (Requirements for Billboards 
and Off-Premises Signs). 
 
MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION: Community/Regional Commercial (C/RC) 
 
ZONING:   General Commercial (GC)  
 
KEY ISSUES:  Does the application meet the Development Standards regulations for off-premises 
(billboard) signs, and does the application continue to meet the required findings for approval of a 
Special Use Permit?  Is the billboard still compatible with surrounding properties?  Has the billboard 
caused any material damage to surrounding properties?  
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SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USE INFORMATION: 
NORTH:  General Commercial (GC)/storage units    
SOUTH:  Douglas County/vacant  
EAST:      Public Regional (PR)/Stewart Indian Colony         
WEST:    Highway then Public Regional (PR)/Fuji Park      
 
ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION: 
FLOOD ZONE: Zone D south 1/2, Zone AE, north 1/3, Zone XS middle portion, per FEMA firm number 

3200010207E 
SLOPE/DRAINAGE:  Site drops off north of the billboard  
SEISMIC ZONE:  Moderate, Zone II, fault zone beyond 500 feet 
     
SITE HISTORY: 
SUP-14-051:  July 30, 2014, five year review of the existing billboard was approved by the Planning 
Commission.   
 
SUP-09-074: September 30, 2009, five year review of the existing billboard was approved by the 
Planning Commission.   
 
SUP-04-061: Original approval of the placement of a billboard in this location was conducted and 
approved by the Board of Supervisors on June 17, 2004 after approval of an appeal of the decision to 
deny the request by the Planning Commission on May 26, 2004.  
  
SITE DEVELOPMENT INFORMATION: 
1. PARCEL AREA: 6.39 acres 
2. EXISTING PRIMARY USE:  Storage units 
3. HEIGHT:  Existing at approximately 22 feet above existing grade for the majority of the 

billboard, plus an additional three feet extension on the western façade to a total of 25 feet on 
that end. Height is approximately 29 feet above street grade at the western area with the 
extension.  The distance from the bottom of the panel to the ground is approximately 12 feet.  
The height extension on the western portion of the billboard, facing south, is approximately 
three feet wide and four feet tall or 12 square feet.  This additional area is allowed under 
Development Standards Division 4.8.3.c (3) if no more than two feet above the maximum height 
limitation and no more than 10% of the maximum allowed display area, or 40 square feet.  The 
maximum allowed height for signs is 28 feet from street elevation for new signs and from 
existing grade for existing signs.  The height has not changed since the original installation of 
the billboard.   

4. AREA:  Double faced 10 feet 6 inches by 36 feet, or 378 square feet.  The maximum size 
allowed for a billboard is 400 square feet.   

5. NUMBER OF FACES: Two    
6. LIGHTING:  There are three Holophane brand light fixtures per face on this billboard. 
 
DISCUSSION:   
The subject parcel is located on the east side of South Carson Street and Highway 395/50.  It is south 
of the intersection of Clear Creek Drive and Highway 395/50/I-580, at the most southern portion of the 
lot and is adjacent to the Douglas County line to the south.  An existing storage unit business is also 
located on the parcel.  The billboard is located on the southwest portion of the parcel, approximately 22 
feet from the south property boundary and approximately 100 feet from the west property boundary. 
The billboard has been at this location on the site since it was constructed in 2004.  No known 
complaints or concerns have been registered regarding the location or existence of the billboard.   
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The following is a review of the billboard with regard to the specific guidelines of Development 
Standards Division 4.8.3: 
 
DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS DIVISION 4.8.3 BILLBOARD REQUIREMENTS: 
 
a. Special Use Permit Required:  Approval of a Special Use Permit is required for a billboard. The 

current Special Use Permit is scheduled to expire on June 30, 2019.  Upon approval of the 
required review, the next required review date to continue the billboard will be June 30, 2024.  

 
b. Permitted Streets:  Billboards are permitted along North and South Carson Street between 

Douglas and Washoe Counties, US Highway 50 between Lyon County and North Carson 
Street, and the south side of US Highway 50 West from the Douglas County line to 660 feet 
(one-eighth mile) east of that point within Section 31 of Township 15N, Range 20E. This 
property is addressed as 5853 South Carson Street and is located along Carson Street between 
Douglas and Washoe Counties.  The billboard location is in compliance. 

 
c. Height:  The maximum permitted sign height is 28 feet from the adjacent “permitted street” 

elevation with an additional height of two feet allowed for a minor extension not exceeding 10% 
of the maximum allowed sign area. Height is approximately 29 feet above street grade at the 
western area with the extension. The overall height of the majority of the sign is 22 feet above 
the ground with the extension adding three feet in height for a distance of four feet on the south 
façade of the billboard at the western area.  The billboard is in compliance. 

 
d. Number of Sign Faces:  One sign face per side (single or double-faced sign) is permitted. The 

subject billboard is a double-faced sign. The billboard is in compliance.  
 
e. Zoning of the Site:  New billboards are only permitted within the General Commercial (GC) or 

General Industrial (GI) zoning districts. The subject site is located on a parcel zoned General 
Commercial (GC). The billboard is in compliance. 

 
f. Spacing Distance:  Billboards may not be located within 1,000 feet of each other.   The billboard 

is in compliance. 
 
g. Area of Sign: The maximum permitted sign area for billboards is 400 square feet per side.  This 

billboard measures 10.5 feet by 36 feet or 378 square feet, and has an extension of 12 square 
feet on the south side.  The billboard is in compliance.  

 
h. Setback from Certain Uses and Zoning:  A billboard sign may not be within 300 feet of a 

property zoned Agriculture (A), Conservation Reserve (CR), or any residential district. The 
billboard is in compliance.  

 
i. Setback from Redevelopment Areas: A billboard sign may not be within 1,000 feet of a 

redevelopment area. This billboard is located in a Redevelopment Area.  CCMC 4.8.4.6 advises 
the continuation of a non-conforming sign may not be denied on account of the sign failing to 
comply with the setback from a redevelopment area. 

 
j.  Prohibited Supporting Structures:  A sign may not be attached to a roof or wall or other surface 

of a building. A sign must be a freestanding sign. The billboard is freestanding. The billboard is 
in compliance.  

 



Planning Commission 
June 26, 2019 

SUP-19-076 
Lamar Cambill Inv Billboard 

Page 5 
k.  Prohibited Characteristics and Materials:  Signs cannot display three-dimensional objects, have 

movable reflective/lighted materials or beams, flash, be internally lit, have or simulate moving 
parts, nor may have external lighting glare onto adjacent properties or rights-of-way. The 
billboard is in compliance. 

 
PUBLIC COMMENTS:  Public notices were mailed on June 7, 2019 to 40 adjacent property owners, 
and 73 mobile home park residents within 600 feet of the subject site, pursuant to the provisions of 
NRS and CCMC.  As of the writing of this report no comments in support or opposition of the billboard 
have been received.  Any comments that are received after this report is completed will be submitted 
prior to or at the Planning Commission meeting on June 26, 2019, depending on their submittal date to 
the Planning Division.  
 
CITY DEPARTMENTS OR OUTSIDE AGENCY COMMENTS:   No concerns were noted by other City 
departments in their responses and no comments were received from any outside agency.   
 
FINDINGS:    Staff’s recommendation is based upon the findings as required by CCMC Section 
18.02.062 (Special Use Permits) enumerated below and substantiated in the public record for the 
project. The Special Use Permit for the billboard expires automatically five years from the date of 
issuance. If this request is approved the new expiration date will be June 30, 2024.  
 
1. The project will be consistent with the master plan elements.  
 
Goal 1.1e and f:  The project utilizes sustainable building materials and construction techniques to 
promote water and energy conservation. 
  
Sustainable materials were used in the construction of the billboard.  It was manufactured with 
galvanized steel. The sign is well maintained and is clean and free of graffiti or other visual disturbance.  
No water is used at this site.   
 
Goal 3.2.b. Dark Skies. 
 
The billboard uses downward, not outward or upward lighting, with Holophane lighting fixtures.  No 
lighting which is detrimental to the neighborhood or off-site is created by this billboard.  
 
2. The project will not be detrimental to the use, peaceful enjoyment, economic value, or 

development of surrounding properties or the general neighborhood; and is compatible 
with and preserves the character and integrity of adjacent development and 
neighborhoods or includes improvements or modifications either on-site or within the 
public right-of-way to mitigate development related to adverse impacts such as noise, 
vibrations, fumes, odors, dust, glare or physical activity.  

 
The continued use of this billboard is located in an area zoned for commercial activity, with traffic 
passing north and south adjacent to this site while traveling on Highway 395/50.  This is an area that is 
currently developed with commercial enterprises and no complaints regarding the billboard have been 
received. The sign generates no noise, vibrations, fumes, odors, dust, glare or physical activity which 
could have an adverse impact on adjacent uses. 

 
3.   Will have little or no detrimental effect on vehicular or pedestrian traffic. 
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The billboard will have little or no detrimental effect on vehicular or pedestrian traffic. No additional traffic 
will be generated in conjunction with the existing sign that could adversely impact vehicular or 
pedestrian circulation in the subject area. 

4. The project will not overburden existing public services and facilities, including schools,
police and fire protection, water, sanitary sewer, public roads, storm drainage, and other
public improvements.

The existing sign will not require the extension or expansion of any public services, facilities and 
services. 

5. The project meets the definition and specific standards set forth elsewhere in this Title for
such particular use and meet the purpose statement of that district.

The existing sign meets all the specific standards for the continued use of existing billboards set forth in 
Division 4.8 of the Carson City Development Standards. 

6. The project will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, convenience and welfare.

The existing sign meets all the requirements of the Carson City Municipal Code and will not be 
detrimental to the public health, safety, convenience, and welfare and will cause no adverse impacts to 
surrounding properties. 

7. The project will not result in material damage or prejudice to other property in the vicinity,
as a result of proposed mitigation measures.

The existing sign has been in the present location for approximately 15 years, in an area that is 
developed with commercial uses, and has not had adverse effects noted by or on neighboring 
properties. The continued use of the billboard sign is not anticipated to result in material damage or 
prejudice to other properties in the vicinity. 

Attachments: 
Application SUP-19-076 
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